Public transport reduces carbon emissions and improves air
quality by taking cars off the road

• Largest electric bus operator in UK, now around 180 vehicles

• 172 low or zero emission buses introduced in the year

• Target of zero emission bus fleet by 2035

• UK rail's largest EV charging hub at Hatfield station

• Group wide Climate Change Taskforce in place and Climate
Strategy under development

28

Group outlook and focus

• Continue to build confidence in customers in using buses and trains

• Agile response through local teams to reshape schedules and networks to match customer demand
patterns

• Rebuilding as a lean business; maintain strong financial discipline

• Strong partnerships and relationships; working collaboratively with governments over funding

• Continue to explore growth opportunities in attractive markets

• Committed to resumption of dividend payments when appropriate

29

Public transport remains critical to environmental sustainability, economic recovery, the
delivery of health and wellbeing outcomes, and keeping communities connected

Appendices

IFRS 16 –divisional impact

2020 2019

IFRS 16 basis
£m

IFRS 16 effect
£m

IAS 17 basis
£m

IAS 17 basis
£m

Regional bus 20.5 0.3 20.2 44.5

London & International bus 48.5 0.6 47.9 51.2

Total bus 69.0 0.9 68.1 95.7

Rail 8.9 8.8 0.1 25.4

Total 77.9 9.7 68.2 121.1

Operating profit (on a pre-exceptional basis)

31

IFRS 16 – Impact on key metrics
2020* 2019*

IFRS 16
basis
£m

IFRS 16
effect

£m

IAS 17 basis
£m

IAS 17 basis
£m

EBITDA 547.8 383.9 163.9 205.5

Group operating profit – pre-
exceptional items

77.9 9.7 68.2 121.1

Net finance costs (20.4) (13.7) (6.7) (6.8)

Profit before tax – pre-
exceptional items

56.9 (4.0) 60.9 113.8

Earnings per share – basic (p)
pre-exceptional items

51.6 (5.0) 56.6 169.4

Cashflow from operations 508.6 385.5 123.1 209.9

Free cashflow 352.8 371.8 (19.0) 74.1

Adjusted net debt 965.9 644.3 321.6 270.3

Adjusted net debt/EBITDA (x) 1.76 (0.20) 1.96 1.32

* Presented on a pre-exceptional basis for all metrics throughout the presentation

• Operating profit higher under IFRS 16 basis –
significant increase in EBITDA largely offset
by increase in depreciation

• Profit before tax lower under IFRS 16 basis due to
finance costs

Impact of IFRS 16 on profit before tax

32

Accreditations and recognition

• “Low risk” rating from Sustainalytics

• “AAA" rated by MSCI

• FTSE4Good percentile rating of 99 out of a maximum of 100

• London Stock Exchange Green Economy Mark

• Carbon Disclosure Project – B grade

33

34

Contact us @ investorrelations@go-ahead.com